

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.39025 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01	18.12.2025	<u>EVV,J</u> Notice before admission. Ms.T.Swetcha, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3. Issue notice to the unofficial respondent Nos.4 to 12 and 14 to 17. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the unofficial respondent Nos. 4 to 12 and 14 to 17 by Speed Post with acknowledgement due (SPAD) and file proof of service. Sri V.V.Ramana, learned counsel, submits that he has filed caveat vide Caveat SR No.8911, dated 11-12-2025 for the respondent No.13. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that pursuant to the directions issued by this Court in its common orders dated 18-10-2023 and 20-10-2023 in W.A.Nos.796, 798, 1199 and	

	1347 of 2016, the matter was remanded to the 2nd respondent and taken up to consider the same afresh and passed the impugned order in Case No.F1/2823/2024 dated 12-08-2025. Learned counsel for the petitioners would further submit that the 2nd respondent has erred in observing that in view of the conversion of the subject land to Non-Agricultural use and the crystallization of third party rights, the authority no longer retains jurisdiction to interfere with rights over such lands under the Inams Abolition Act. He would further submit that the matter was remanded to consider afresh on the aspect of jurisdiction of the authority amount to interfere with rights over such land under the Act. In the impugned order, it was held that the authority does not hold any jurisdiction to pass such an impugned order, which is perverse and against the order passed by the Division Bench of this Court in the above Writ Appeals. Hence he seeks to pass appropriate orders suspending the impugned orders dated 12-08-2025. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to get instructions and file counter on this aspect.	
--	--	--

		Learned counsel for the 3rd respondent also seeks time to file counter by the next date of hearing. Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel on either side, this Court is of the considered view that before coming to the conclusion, the matter requires to be examined in detail after affording reasonable opportunity to hear the official respondents as well as all the unofficial respondents and by filing their respective counters. List on 08-01-2026 and till such time, both the parties are directed to maintain status quo obtaining as on today in all respects. EVV,J kvr	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--