

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 39025 OF 2025

Between:

1. Sri T. Madhava Reddy, S/o. Late T. Chitta Reddy.
2. Sri Samala Madhava Reddy, S/o. Late S. Venkat Reddy.
3. Samala Bal Reddy, S/o. Late Sri S. Sathi Reddy.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Prl.Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariate, Hyderabad-500022.
2. The Additional Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
3. The RDO, Malkajgiri Division, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist.,
4. Sri Musthafa Sharief, (died per LRs Nos. 2 to 5)
5. Sri Mohd. Rahimullah Sharieff, S/o. Late Musthafa Sharief
6. Sri Mohd. Kareemullah Sharief, S/o. Late Musthafa Sharief
7. Sri Mohd. Alimullah Sharief, S/o. Late Musthafa Sharief
8. Sri Kalemullah Sharief, S/o. Late Musthafa Sharief
9. Sri S. Veera Reddy
10. Sri S. Malla Reddy
11. Sri C. Ramulu (Died)
12. Sri C. Mallesh, S/o. Late Sathaiah, R/o. Old Bowenpally Village, Balanagar Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
13. Sri V.C. Prakash Reddy, S/o. Raja Reddy, R/o. Plot No.197/A/D, MLA Colony, Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
14. B.Bala Krishna, S/o. B.Prem Kumar, R/o. H-No. 1-1-27, Comsary Bazar, New Bowenapally, Secunderabad-11.
15. Smt.B.Rajani, W/o. B.Bala Krishna, R/o. H-No. 1-1-27, Comsary Bazar, New Bowenapally, Secunderabad-11.
16. C. Chandraiah, S/o. Late C.Satahaiah, R/o. H-No. 1-11-3, Chinna Thokatta Village, Bowenapally, Secunderabad.
17. Sri Ch. Srikanth Reddy, (died) (The Respondent Nos. 4 to 10 and 17 are not necessary parties)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or directions more particularly, one in the nature of

Writ of Mandamus declaring the Orders, dated. 12.08.2025 passed by the 2nd respondent in Appeal No. F1/2823/2024 and the Orders, dated. 11.07.1996 passed by the 3rd respondent in File No. L/4209/1994 as illegal, arbitrary, perverse, biased, and in gross abuse of process, being in violation of the principles of natural justice contrary to Sections 3, 4, 8 and 10 of the Telangana Abolition of Inams Act, 1955 and Rules 5 and 6 of the Telangana Abolition of Inams Rules, 1975 in disregard of the Full Bench judgment, dated. 21.11.2022 in W.P. Nos. 913/2003, 3329/2006. 3376/2010 and W.A.Nos. 1531 and 1608/2004, 543 and 547/2021 and Articles 14, 21, 46 and 300-A of the Constitution of India. Consequently, upheld the Orders, dated. 22.06.1991 passed by the 3rd respondent in Common File Nos. G/2473/86 and G/2474/86 and the Orders, dated. 22.06.1993 passed by the 2nd respondent in Appeal No. B3/5237/1991 as valid and subsisting in law, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Orders, dated. 12.08.2025 passed by the 2nd respondent in Inam Appeal No. F1/2823/2024 and the Orders, dated. 11-07-1996 passed by the 3rd respondent in File No. L/4209/1994 during pending disposal of WP No. 39025 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 18.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. G RAGHUPATHI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners present.

Sri V.V.Ramana, learned counsel for the caveator/respondent No.13 submits that his name is not printed in the cause list.

Therefore, Registry is directed to print the name of Sri V.V.Ramana, learned counsel for respondent No.13.

List on 29.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stands extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI G RAGHUPATHI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:08/01/2026

LIST ON: 29.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.39025 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER